• Net working capital decreased by €19.1 mm to negative €153.4 mm, primarily due to a €21.8 mm increase in

accounts payable and a €4.8 mm increase in taxes payable, net6, partially offset by a €5.4 mm decrease in

accounts receivable.

1 The difference between this figure and the consolidated Cash Flow Statement corresponds mostly to non-cash FX movements in
certain balance sheet items.
2 Figures reflect gaming and other taxes (i.e. exclude corporate income taxes).
3 Figures exclude security deposits.
4 Figures reflect provisions for trade transactions.
5 Figures reflect other deferred payment obligations (i.e. exclude deferred payments and other partner investments related to capital
expenditures).
6 Taxes payable less taxes receivable.

 All figures included in this page are proforma prior to the application of the accounting implications derived
from the financial restructuring (IFRS 5). Please refer to page 3 of this report for additional information.

9M 2021 Earnings Results   20

Capitalization1

Figures in EUR mm, except where noted otherwise As at

Dec-20 Sep-21 Var. Var. %

Capitalization

S-T Financial Debt
(1)

54.6  56.1  1.5  2.8%

L-T Financial Debt
(1)

966.0  1,137.9  171.9  17.8%

Total Financial Debt 1,020.6  1,194.0  173.4  17.0%

Minority Interests 45.2  44.0  (1.2)  (2.5%)

Shareholders' Equity (326.3)  (544.0)  (217.7)  (66.7%)

Total Capitalization 739.5  694.1  (45.4)  (6.1%)

Financial Debt
(1)

OpCo Debt (excl. Capital Leases) 83.2  83.8  0.6  0.8%

OpCo Capital Leases 4.4  3.8  (0.6)  (13.3%)

Sub-Total 87.5  87.6  0.1  0.1%

Super Senior Secured Notes 245.7  350.0  104.3  42.5%

Senior Secured Notes 687.4  756.4  69.0  10.0%

Total Financial Debt 1,020.6  1,194.0  173.4  17.0%

Capitalization of Operating Leases
(2)

208.3  191.9  (16.4)  (7.8%)

Total Adjusted Debt 1,228.9  1,385.9  157.0  12.8%

Cash & Equivalents

Mexico 6.1  4.2  (1.9)  (31.3%)

Argentina 8.2  11.2  3.0  35.9%

Spain 17.9  14.4  (3.5)  (19.4%)

Italy 27.4  22.4  (5.0)  (18.3%)

Other Operations 28.7  22.7  (6.0)  (21.0%)

Sub-Total 88.3  74.8  (13.5)  (15.2%)

Corporate 22.0  11.2  (10.8)  (49.3%)

Total 110.3  86.0  (24.3)  (22.0%)

Europe (incl. Corporate) 67.3  47.9  (19.4)  (28.7%)

Latam 43.1  38.1  (5.0)  (11.6%)

Total 110.3  86.0  (24.3)  (22.0%)

Credit Statistics

LTM Adjusted EBITDA 22.5  48.2  25.7  n.a.

Proforma Interest Expense
(3)

125.7  133.1  7.4  5.9%

Leverage:

Senior Financial Debt
(4)

/ LTM Adjusted EBITDA 14.8x 9.1x (5.7x) (38.5%)

Total Adj. Net Debt / LTM Adj. EBITDA 49.7x 26.9x (22.8x) (45.9%)

Including Inflation Accounting 51.1x 28.2x (22.9x) (44.8%)

Coverage:

LTM Adjusted EBITDA / Proforma Interest Expense 0.2x 0.4x 0.2x n.a.

Including Inflation Accounting 0.2x 0.3x 0.1x 57.4%

1 Figures include accrued interest and impact of deferred financing fees, which, for covenant calculation purposes, would be excluded
(i.e. financial debt and leverage would be lower).
2 Figures reflect short and long term capitalized operating leases following the application of IFRS 16.